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DATE October 2, 2019

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
Board of County Commissidpers
e,
FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Director..
Planning, Environmental, and Bevelopment Services
Department

CONTACT PERSON: Steven Thorp, AICP, Chief Planner
Zoning Division 407-836-5549

SUBJECT: November 12, 2019 — Board Called Hearing
Applicant: Florida Engineering Group, Inc.
BZA Case #SE-19-09-105, September 5, 2019; District 5

Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Case # SE-19-09-105, located at 10135 Buck Road,
Orlando, FL 32825, in District 5, is a Board called public hearing to be heard on
November 12, 2019. The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow two-story
multi-family buildings within 100 ft. of the property line of any single-family dwelling
district and a variance to allow a 10 ft. side (east) setback in lieu of the required 30 ft.
side setback where adjacent to a single-family district.

The subject property is located on the north side of Buck Road, east of N. Dean Road.

At the September 5, 2019 BZA hearing, staff recommended approval of the special
exception and the variance, as the proposed townhouse style condominium units are
compatible with the R-2, Residential Zoning District, which allows single-family homes,
multi-family development, and associated accessory structures. The BZA recommended
approval of the special exception and the variance with a 5-0 vote subject to four (4)
conditions.

The application for this request is subject to the requirements of Article X, Chapter 2,
Orange County Code, as may be amended from time to time, which mandates the
disclosure of expenditures related to the presentation of items or lobbying of items
before the BCC. A copy is available upon request in the Zoning Division.
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November 12, 2019 — Board Called Public Hearing

Florida Engineering Group, Inc.
BZA Case #SE-19-09-105, September 5, 2019; District 5

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Steven Thorp, AICP at
407-836-5549.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve the applicant’'s request; or approve the
applicant’s request with modifications and/or conditions;

or deny the applicant’s request. District 5.



PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT
November 12, 2019

The following is a public hearing before the Board of County
Commissioners on November 12 at 2:00 p.m.

APPLICANT: FLORIDA ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.
REQUEST: Special Exception and Variance in the R-2 zoning

district as follows:

1) Special Exception to allow two-story multi-family
buildings within 100 ft. of the property line of any
single-family dwelling district.

2) Variance to allow a 10 ft. side (east) setback in lieu
of the required 30 ft. side setback where adjacent to a
single-family district.

LOCATION: 10135 Buck Road, Orlando, FL 32825, north side of
Buck Road, east of N. Dean Road

TRACT SIZE: 1.37 acres

ZONING: R-2

DISTRICT: #5

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 309

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST:

Staff described the character of the neighborhood, noting that the planned development
to the north and northwest of the property had a height limit of four (4) stories, with a
setback requirement for buildings over two (2) stories. Staff further explained that if the
duplexes to the east were not fee-simple ownership, a special exception would not be
needed, as they would be treated as multifamily. Conversely, if the proposed
‘townhouse style” multi-family condominiums were developed as fee-simple
townhouses, rather than as multi-family, a special exception would not be required. Staff
concluded with the fact that it had received one (1) correspondence in favor, and none
in opposition.

The applicant's engineer was in agreement with the staff recommendation and
conditions, with the exception of Condition #4. They would like to continue the six (6) ft.
opaque barrier entirely to the front property line. Staff explained that this would require
a separate variance, which would need to be advertised. Staff suggested that the
condition be amended to include the ability for the applicant to substitute a vegetative
screening in lieu of the fence, for which there is no height limitation. The applicant's
engineer concurred. The aide to District 5 Commissioner was present to advise the
BZA that the Commissioner was not in favor of the variance to the side setback, and



would prefer a 30 ft. setback, so that the future residents of the townhomes could not
look directly into the yards of the neighboring duplexes. There being no one present to
speak in favor or opposition to the requests, the public hearing was closed.

The BZA asked staff if the townhouses would only be 10 ft. from the neighboring
duplexes. Staff noted that if the duplexes were designed per code, they would be at
least 20 to 25 ft. from their rear property line, so there would be 30 to 35 ft. of
separation. The BZA concluded that the design would provide adequate separation,
and that if the proposed “townhouse style” multi-family condominiums were developed
as fee-simple townhomes, a special exception hearing would not be required. The BZA
recommended approval of the special exception and variance subject to four (4)
conditions as modified.

BZA HEARING DECISION:

A motion was made by Juan Velez, seconded by Carolyn Karraker and unanimously
carried to APPROVE the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met the
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code,
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect
general public interest; and further, APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board
made a finding that the requirements of Orange County Code Section 30-43(3) have
been met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions as amended
(unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent):

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated July 17, 2019, and all other
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public
hearing.

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development
permit by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the
applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create
any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal
law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable
state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and
reviewed/addressed by the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted
for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard.

4. A six (6) foot tall opaque fence or wall shall be erected along the east property
line to a point twenty (20) feet from the front property line where the height will be
reduced to four (4) feet, or replaced with a vegetative buffer.






SITE & SURROUNDING DATA

Property North South East West
Current Zoning R-2 P-D R-2 & R-T-2 R-2 P-D
Future Land Use LMDR MDR LDR LMDR MDR

Current Use | Single family | Multi-family | Single family | Single family | Multi-family
residence residence residence

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT
The property is located in the R-2, Residential Zoning District, which allows single-family homes,
multifamily development, and associated accessory structures.

The property currently is developed with a 1,140 sq. ft. single family home constructed in 1940.
The applicant is proposing to construct 13 townhouse style condominium units on the 9.49 acre
parcel. While two stories in height, the units are less than 30 ft. tall. Each unit will have an
integrated two-car garage. There are four parallel parking spaces for guest parking, two on
either side of central green.

To the east of the subject property are three fee simple duplexes. The north and west is the
University P-D. This community consists of one, two, and three story condominiums. The one
and two story units can be located within 25 feet of any property line, including those abutting
single family residential. Units three or more stories must be a minimum of 150 feet from all
property lines. The project is approved to allow up a four story structure.

If the proposed development consisted of fee-simple townhouses, they would be considered
single family and a Special Exception or Variance would not be required.

As of the preparation of this report, staff has received one correspondence in support and none
in opposition to this application.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 1 Story and 35 ft. 2 Story & 30 ft.
Min. Lot Width: 85 ft. 266 ft.

Min. Lot Size: 15,000 sq. ft. 59,932 sq. ft.




Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 20 ft. 25 ft.
Rear: 30 ft. 30 ft.
Side: 30 ft. 10 ft.
Sidestreet: N/A N/A
NHWE: N/A N/A

STAFF FINDINGS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA

Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

With the approval of the Special Exception, the proposed use will be consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan.

Similar and compatible with the surrounding area
All of the adjacent units consist of multiple unit buildings.

Shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area

The project is located in such a way that it is on the edge of the single family area, and is
surrounded on two sides by a larger, more densely developed P-D. It will act as a transitional
use from Buck Road north.

Meet the performance standards of the district

With the granting of the variance for the rear setback, the project will meet all of the
performance standards.

Similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing
The proposed project will not create any more noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat than a
typical single family residence.

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan. Staff recommends adding a six (6) ft. tall opaque
barrier along the east property line.






CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Development in accordance with the site plan dated July 17, 2019,, and all other applicable
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the
Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the
applicant's changes require another BZA public hearing.

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a
permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the
County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or
fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that
result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall
obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of
development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by
the Board of County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the
plans revised to comply with the standard.

A six (6) foot tall opaque fence or wall shall be erected along the east property line to a
point twenty (20) feet from the front property line where the height will be reduced to
four (4) feet.

Greg Crawford for Florida Engineering Group, Inc.
5127 S Orange Ave. Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32809









COVER LETTER PAGE 3

Response: Screening of the proposed development will be in accordance with the Orange County
Landscape Code. In addition, the proposed development will include a 6-foot privacy wall/fence
around the perimeter of the property to further screen the proposed development from the adjacent
properties.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or need additional clarification
regarding this request. ! can be reached by phone at 407-895-0324 or by email at gcrawford@fep-
inc.us.

Sincerely,
Florida Engineering Group, Inc.

%R\_A
Gregory R. Crawford, PE, PSM

Senior Project Manager

5127 ¢ Oreawe Acir, St
260 Olando, Fu 32809
Fhrie 407 865 (324

Fax: 407 8O5 0376

Englnecring the Future

FLORIDA
F E G ENGINEERING
/ GROUP



















